expected to be approximately HK$1.1 million and the net proceeds (after deducting all
applicable costs and expenses, including commission and levies) will be approximately
HK$1.0 million. On this basis, the net price per Placing Share will be approximately
HK$0.51. The Company intends to apply the net proceeds from the Placing for general
working capital of the Group.

The Board is of the view that the Placing will enlarge the shareholder base and the capital
base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Placing will strengthen the
financial position of the Group and provide funding to the Group to finance its working
capital needs and business developments. Accordingly, the Board considers that the Placing
is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement up to completion of the Placing, set out below is the shareholding
structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after
completion of the Placing.

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

No. of

Shares

Approx.

%

Topliu Limited (Note 1) 14,288,677 39.69 14,288,677 37.60
Mr. Huang Jianying 6,071,625 16.87 6,071,625 15.98
Nineyou International Limited (Note 2) 1,836,718 5.10 1,836,718 4.83
Placees — — 2,000,000 5.26
Public Shareholders 13,802,980 38.34 13,802,980 36.33

36,000,000 100.00 38,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Topliu Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Liu Yi.

2. Based on the information provided by Nineyou International Limited (‘‘NYIL’’), NYIL is beneficially

owned by Heartland Investment Limited as to approximately 44.44%, Wollerton Investments Pte. Ltd. as

to approximately 18.96%, Fair Gold International Limited as to approximately 15.61%, Everstar Overseas

– 6 –

Holding Ltd. as to approximately 10.04%, Star Fortune Overseas Holding Limited as to approximately

8.0% and Hongxin International Holdings Limited as to approximately 2.95%, all of whom are

independent third parties. Wollerton Investments Pte. Ltd. is owned as to approximately 82.35% by